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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND FROZEN POULTRY PRODUCTS 

May 1, 1972 

Source and Content 

Data for this report are collected by mail questionnaires from dairy factories, 
concentrated milk manufacturers, public and semi public cold storages, meat packers, 
growers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central warehouses of chain grocery stores. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and firms are re-
quired to report all stocks held in their own establishments or in specially rented 
rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first business day of the month. 

Stocks of butter and cheese in dairy factories are obtained with the co-opera-
tion of the provincial governments; while stocks of poultry products are obtained 
with the co-operation of the Canada Department of Agriculture. 

INDEX 
I 

Table 
	 Page 

1.  Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories 	in Canada 	.............4 

2.  " of Cheddar Cheese in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 	4 

3. Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses and Dairy Factories 
in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturers ..........................5 

4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada .....................................6 

5. Stocks of Frozen Eggs in Cold Storages in Canada ............................10 

is 



-3- 

STOCKS OF DAIRY AND FROZEN POULTRY PRODUCTS 

May 1, 1972 

Creamery butter 

At the opening of the first business day of May 1972, the stocks of creamery 
butter on hand in Canada amounted to 21,676,000 lb. The summary total was lower than 
last year by 27.6 million pounds. The five-year average 1967-1971 of May 1 stocks 
is 39,979,000 lb. The April 1972 "out-of-storage" movement was 626 thousand pounds 
as compared with a similar movement of 1.7 million pounds last year. 

Cheddar cheese 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were 60,328,000 lb. The summary total was 
higher than last year by 13.6 million pounds and showed an "out-of-storage" movement 
of 2.5 million pounds for April 1972. 

Concentrated milk products 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers amounted to 
12,142,000 lb. which was a decrease of 2.4 million pounds from last year. The "out-
of storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for April 1972 was 7.3 million pounds. 
Stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 39,525,000 lb. an 
increase of 1.3 million pounds over last year and an increase of 7.1 million pounds 
over last month. 

Frozen eggs 

Stocks of frozen eggs at May 1, 1972 totalled 12,769,000 lb. being 3.3 million 
pounds higher than the 1971 figures. The "out-of-storage" movement for April 1972 
was 892 thousand pounds as compared with an opposite movement of 1.3 million pounds 
during April 1971. 

Frozen poultry meat 

The summary total of dressed and eviscerated frozen poultry meat stocks at 
May 1, 1972 was lower than last year by 16.6 million pounds. An "in-to-storage" 
movement of 35 thousand pounds is shown for the month of April 1972. By kind, 
the frozen stocks were: Chicken, 17,358,000 lb., Fowl, 4,720,000 lb., Turkey, 
O,L,OUO IH. Duck, 7f7,00() lb. and boose, 73,000 lb. 
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TABLE 1. Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

May 1, 1972 April 1, 1972 
I 

May 1, 
Creamery butter preliminary revised 

- 1971 

thousand pounds 

CANADA 	.......................... 21,676 22,302 49,229 

Prince 	Edward 	Island 	................ 187 163 148 
Nova 	Scotia 	......................... 379 342 331 
Nw 	Brunswick 	....................... 293 292 291 
Quebec 	.............................. 10,122 9,548 39,728 
Ontario 	............................. 4,979 4,584 4,259 
Manitoba 	............................ 1,027 1,407 822 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 1,061 1,071 1,029 
Alberta 	............................. 2,277 2,482 1,606 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 1,351 2,413 1,015 

5 year average 1967-1971 	 39,979 

Whey butter ......................... 177 	 176 	157 

I 
TABLE 2. Stocks of Cheddar Cheese in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

May 1, 1972 
preliminary 

April 1, 1972 
revised 

May 1, 
1971 

thousand pounds 

CANADA 	.......................... 60,328 62,857 46,770 

Prince 	Edward 	Is land 	................ 293 217 60 
Nova 	Scotia 	......................... 358 348 234 
New 	Brunswick 	....................... 91 64 55 
Quebec 	.............................. 36,071 38,889 26,974 
Ontario 	............................. 20,857 20,715 17,205 
Manitoba 	............................ 603 640 556 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 77 74 57 
Alberta 	............................. 732 683 773 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 1,246 1,227 856 



-5- 

TABLE 3. Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses and 
Dairy Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturers 

May 1, 1972 April 1, 	1972 May 1, 
preliminary revised 1971 

thousand pounds 

Concentrated Whole Milk 

Condensed whole milk 	................ 1,182 847 1,034 

Case 	.............................. (1) (1) (1) 
Bulk 	.............................. 1,182 847 1,034 

Evaporated whole milk 	............... 12,742 20,090 15,159 

Whole 	milk 	powder 	................... 584 625 290 

Spray 	process 	..................... 387 460 290 
Roller 	process 	.................... 197 165 - 

Partly skimmed milk: 

Evaporated or concentrated 646 619 893 

Concentrated Milk By-products 

Skim 	milk 	........................... 386 246 106 

Evaporated 	........................ 239 151 44 
Condensed 	......................... 147 95 62 

Skim 	milk 	powder 	.................... 39,525 32,466 38,216 

Spray 	process 	..................... 38,533 31,377 37,408 
Roller 	process 	.................... 992 1,089 808 

Buttermilk 	powder 	................... 1,291 1,472 1,071 

Whey 	powder 	......................... 5,956 6,412 8,689 

shown separately but are included with bulk' 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) 

I 
May 1, 1972 

	
April 1, 1972 

	
May 1, 

preliminary 	revised 
	

1971 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat 

CANADA 	.......................... 45,028 44,993 61,580 

Maritimes 	........................... 2,037 2,933 2,337 

Quebec 	.............................. 13,343 13,529 20,837 
Ontario 	............................. 13,706 13,835 18,777 
Manitoba 	............................ 4,567 3,834 6,516 

Saskatchewan 	........................ 1,533 1,642 3,299 

Alberta 	............................. 3,325 3,571 5,358 

British 	Columbia 	.................... 6,517 5,649 4,456 

Chickcn under 4 	lb. 

CANADA 	.......................... 5,093 4,710 9,154 

Maritimes 	........................... 174 181 504 

Quebec 	.............................. 914 733 3,186 

Ontario 	............................. 1,155 974 2,078 

Manitoba 	............................ 707 670 1,254 

Saskatchewan 	........................ 456 472 801 

Alberta 	............................. 483 652 657 

British 	Columbia 	.................... 1,204 1,028 674 

Chicken 4 lb. and over 

CANADA 	.......................... 3,743 3,128 7,480 

Maritimes 	........................... 276 325 181 

Quebec 	.............................. 1,822 1,274 5,217 

Ontario 	............................. 7 1 9 695 1,211 

Manitoba 	............................ 349 259 431 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 220 196 113 
Alberta 	............................. 164 182 212 

British 	Columbia 	.................... 193 197 115 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 



-7- 

FABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

S 
May 1, 1972 	April 1, 1972 	May 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

Chicken, further processed 

CANADA 	.......................... 8,522 8,951 9,012 

Maritimes 	........................... 319 622 526 
Quebec 	.............................. 3,344 3,609 3,215 
Ontario 	............................. 1,897 1,904 1,351 
Manitoba 	............................ 455 436 1,369 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 254 309 260 
Alberta 	............................. 686 675 1,300 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 1,567 1,396 991 

Fw 1 

5 	................. 	 ....... 	. 	......... 4,120 4,643 5,529 

Maritimes 	........................... 137 104 149 
Quebec 	.............................. 934 769 1,173 
Ontario 	............................. 2,171 2,792 2,826 
Manitoba 	............................ 758 371 464 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 68 61 148 
Alberta 	............................. 177 116 220 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 475 430 549 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

CANADA 	.......................... 4,962 3,829 5,472 

Maritimes 	........................... 359 480 264 
Quebec 	.............................. 1,246 1,050 1,607 
Ontario 	............................. 1,351 781 2,234 
Manitoba 	............................ 661 301 226 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 140 180 172 
Alberta 	............................. 267 279 413 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 938 758 556 

5 	(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

I 
May 1, 1972 	April 1, 1972 

	
May 1 

preliminary 	revised 
	

1971 

thousand pounds 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

CANADA .......................... 

Man times ........................... 
Quebec.............................. 
Ontario ............................. 
Manitoba ............................ 
Saskatchewan ........................ 
Alberta ............................. 
British Columbia .................... 

5,131 4,783 6,677 

244 348 287 
1,202 1,081 2,083 
1,711 1,553 2,705 

378 359 281 
168 179 386 
372 427 279 

1,056 836 656 

T irk e 	16 1 1. 111L ,  nv c r 

CANADA 	.......................... 8, j85 10,647 14,021 

Maritimes 	........................... 398 749 347 
Quebec 	.............................. 2,521 3,539 3,478 
Ontario 	............................. 3,618 4,280 5,327 
Manitoba 	............................ 497 671 1,567 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 138 125 1,324 
Alberta 	............................. 874 943 1,545 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 539 540 433 

Turkey, further processed 

CANADA 	.......................... 1 , 606 1,437 1,955 

Maritimes 	........................... 38 44 34 
Quebec 	.............................. 477 582 213 
Ontario 	............................. 476 255 471 
Manitoba 	............................ 166 112 564 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 35 34 46 
Alberta 	............................. 111 130 368 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 303 280 259 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 

I 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Continued 

May 1, 1972 	April 1, 1972 	May 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

Total turkey 

CANADA 	.......................... 20,284 20,896 28,125 

Maritimes 	........................... 1,039 1,621 932 
Quebec 	.............................. 5,446 6,252 7,381 
Ontario 	............................. 7,156 6,869 10,737 
Manitoba 	............................ 1,702 1,443 2,638 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 481 518 1,928 
Alberta 	............................. 1,624 1,779 2,605 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 2,836 2,414 1,904 

Duck 

S CANADA 	.......................... 747 757 645 

Maritimes 	........................... 18 22 9 
Quebec 	.............................. 200 151 113 
Ontario 	............................. 180 229 138 
Manitoba 	............................ 160 172 137 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 25 23 27 
Alberta 	............................. 51 54 35 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 113 106 186 

Goose 

CANADA 	.......................... 73 72 217 

Maritimes 	........................... 1 3 6 
Quebec.............................. 51 48 5 
Ontario 	............................. 1 1 65 
Manitoba 	............................ 7 7 89 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 5 6 12 
Alberta 	............................. 4 5 20 
Drjtjsh 	Columbia 	.................... 4 2 20 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Concluded 

May 1, 1972 	April 1, 1972 	May 1. 
preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

Unclassified 

CANADA .......................... 1, 846 	1,836 	1,418 

Maritimes 	........................... 73  55 30 
Quebec 	.............................. 632  693 547 
Ontario 	............................. 427 371 371 
Manitoba 	............................ 429 476 134 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 24 57 10 
Alberta 	............................. 136  108 309 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 125 76 17 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 

TABLE 5. Stocks of Frozen Eggs in Cold Storage in Carida 

May 1, 1972 	
April 1,

1972 	
May 1, 

preliminary 	revised 	1971 

Whole Yolk Whites Total Total Total 

'000 lb. 

CANADA 	...... 9,073 1,785 1,911 12,769 13,661 9,470 

Maritimes 53 - 7 60 66 18 

Quebec 	......... 6,641 330 956 7,927 8,684 5,677 

Ontario 	........ 1,554 628 488 2,670 2,634 1,810 

Manitoba 161 596 230 987 996 810 

Saskatchewan 130 - 2 132 131 65 

Alberta 153 11 30 194 205 116 

British Columbia 381 220 198 799 945 974 

I 
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